

AGENDA CUYAHOGA COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING MONDAY, JULY 22, 2024 CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS C. ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4TH FLOOR 3:00 PM

Committee Members:

Jack Schron, Chair – District 6
Patrick Kelly, Vice Chair – District 1
Sunny M. Simon - District 11
Cheryl L. Stephens - District 10
Michael P. Byrne – District 4

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENT
- 4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE JULY 8, 2024 MEETING
- 5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE
 - a) R2024-0285: A Resolution authorizing an amendment to Contract No. 4663, a Development Loan in the amount not-to-exceed \$10,000,000.00 to Playhouse Square Foundation for the benefit of The Lumen at Playhouse Square Project to extend the due date of the loan from September 13, 2024 to September 13, 2025 upon payment of \$5,000,000.00 in principal plus accrued and unpaid interest; authorizing the County Executive and/or Director of Development to execute all documents consistent with said loan and this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.

- b) R2024-0286: A Resolution authorizing an Economic Development Loan in an amount not-to-exceed \$2,000,000.00 to PPT Real Estate Holding LLC, or its approved designee, for the relocation, expansion and renovation of Park Place Technologies Campus, located at 747 and 755 Alpha Drive, Highland Heights; authorizing the County Executive and/or the Director of Development to execute all documents consistent with said loan and this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.
- c) R2024-0287: A Resolution making awards on RQ13103 to various providers in the total amount not-to-exceed \$3,425,000.00 for design and administration of a Small Business Program with a focus on minority and women-owned businesses, effective upon contract signature of all parties, through 6/30/2026; authorizing the County Executive to execute the contracts and all other documents consistent with said awards and this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective:
 - 1) Contract No. 4626 with Grow America in the amount not-to-exceed \$791,666.00.
 - 2) Contract No. 4627 with Northeast Ohio Hispanic Center for Economic Development in the amount not-to-exceed \$650,000.00.
 - 3) Contract No. 4629 with Economic & Community Development Institute in the amount not-to-exceed \$983,334.00.
 - 4) Contract No. 4633 with JumpStart, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed \$330,000.00.
 - 5) Contract No. 4634 with UBIZ Venture Capital in the amount not-to-exceed \$350,000.00.
 - 6) Contract No. 4635 with Village Capital Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed \$320,000.00.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

*Complimentary parking for the public is available in the attached garage at 900 Prospect. A skywalk extends from the garage to provide additional entry to the Council Chambers from the 5th floor parking level of the garage. Please see the Clerk to obtain a complimentary parking pass.

**Council Chambers is equipped with a hearing assistance system. If needed, please see the Clerk to obtain a receiver.